3rd Passed

ORDINANCE BILL No______for 1927
Ordinance No_______6d ____.

A BILL FOR

An ordinance regulating the installation and maintenance of public wash racks within the corporate limits of the City of Lebanon, Oregon.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: Section (1). Any person, persons, firm or corporation hereafter constructing within the corporate limits of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, any wash rack or any other place for the use of the public, where automobiles or other vehicles are washed, either for compensation or without charge, shall before operating the same or permitting the same to be used, cause a sufficient drain to be constructed so as to carry/all waste material and water, and shall cause the said drain to be connected with the sewer system of said City of Lebanon, and shall at all times keep said drain open so that the same will carry away all water and refuse of every nature. Said drain shall be equipped with a suitable trap, to be approved by the Superintendent of Streets, and the installation of said drain and the connecting of the same with the sewer as above provided shall be approved by the said Superintendent of streets of said City of Lebanon, before the same shall be used.

Section Two: All/wash racks or other/places where automobiles or other vehicles are washed, either for compensation or without charge, now in use within the corporate limits of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, shall within thirty days from the passage of this ordinance, unless the same are now properly connected with the sewer as provided in Section one of this Ordinance, provide proper drainage and connect the same with the

sewer, equipping said drain with a suitable trap to be approved by the superintendent of streets, and the installation of said drain and the connecting of the same with said sewer shall be approved by the said superintendent of streets before the same shall be used.

Section 3. Any person or persons, firm or corporation, violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof before the Recorder of the City of Lebanon, be punished by a fine not exceeding \$25.00 and each day said wash rack shall be in use contrary to the provisions of this ordinance shall be deedmed a separate officense.

Section 4. In as much as there are in use within the corporate limits of the City of Lebanon at this time, certain public wash rzcks, without sufficient drainage, which are endangering the health of the citizens of said City of Lebanon, and emergency exists and one is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the mayor.

Passed by the Mayor this 18th day of January, 1927.
Approved by the Mayor this 18th day of January, 1927.

Mayor

Attest.

6 26 Witman City Recorder.